and Vegetables not connected with Federal Marketing Orders or U.S. Import Requirements no longer appear in the Code of Federal Regulations, but are maintained by USDA, AMS, Fruit and Vegetable Programs. AMS is revising the voluntary United States Standards for Grades of Parsley using procedures that appear in Part 36, Title 7 of the Code of Federal Regulations (7 CFR part 36). These standards were last published on July 30, 1930.

Background

Prior to undertaking research and other work associated with revision of the grade standards, AMS published a notice in the Federal Register (71 FR 41755) on July 24, 2006, soliciting comments on the possible revisions to the United States Standards for Grades of Parsley. A subsequent notice was published in the Federal Register (71 FR 77366-77367) on December 26, 2006, soliciting comments on allowing percentages to be determined by count rather than weight and eliminating the unclassified category. In response to this notice, AMS received one comment from an industry group representing receivers. The comment is available by accessing: http://www.regulations.gov/ fdmspublic/component/main or AMS's Fresh Products Branch Web site at: http://www.ams.usda.gov/fv/ fpbdocketlist.htm.

The commenter was in favor of the proposed revision to allow the percentages for tolerances and defects to be determined by count rather than weight.

AMS is eliminating the unclassified category from all standards as they are revised. This category is not a grade and only serves to show that no grade has been applied to the lot. It is no longer considered necessary.

Based on the comment received and the information gathered, AMS is revising the parsley standards to allow percentages for tolerances and defects to be determined by count rather than weight and will remove the unclassified category.

The official grade of a lot of parsley covered by these standards is determined by the procedures set forth in the Regulations Governing Inspection, Certification, and Standards of Fresh Fruits, Vegetables and Other Products (Sec. 51.1 to 51.61).

The revisions to the United States Standards for Grades of Parsley will become effective 30 days after publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 1621–1627.

Dated: June 14, 2007. **Lloyd C. Day,** *Administrator, Agricultural Marketing Service.* [FR Doc. E7–11930 Filed 6–19–07; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 3410–02–P**

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Federal Crop Insurance Corporation

Funding Opportunity Title: Crop Insurance Education in Targeted States (Targeted States Program)

Announcement Type: Modification— Competitive Cooperative Agreements. This announcement modifies the Request for Application Notice published in the **Federal Register**, March 14, 2007 (Vol. 72, No. 49, Pages 11839–11846). The Dates and Summary portions have been modified.

CFDA Number: 10.458 Dates: Applications are due July 5, 2007.

Summary: The following paragraph has been added to the beginning of the Summary portion of the March 14, 2007, Federal Register Notice: The Risk Management Agency (RMA) did not receive valid application packages for the State of Utah under the original **Request for Application Notice** published in the Federal Register on March 14, 2007, for the Crop Insurance **Education in Targeted States Program** (Targeted States Program). RMA is reannouncing its Funding Opportunity-Request for Applications under the Targeted States Program for the State of Utah. Applicants who previously submitted an application under the March 14, 2007, Targeted States **Program Request for Applications** Notice for Utah must reapply in accordance with the original Notice published in the Federal Register on March 14, 2007. All other portions and sections of the full text Notice remain unchanged.

For Further Information Contact: Applicants and other interested parties are encouraged to contact: Lon Burke, USDA–RMA–RME, phone: 202–720– 5265, fax: 202–690–3605, e-mail: *RMA.Risk-Ed@rma.usda.gov.* You may also obtain information regarding this announcement from the RMA Web site at: http://www.rma.usda.gov/aboutrma/ agreements/.

Signed in Washington, DC, on June 14, 2007.

Eldon Gould,

Manager,Federal Crop Insurance Corporation. [FR Doc. E7–11898 Filed 6–19–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–08–P

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Tehama County Resource Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Tehama County Resource Advisory Committee (RAC) will meet in Red Bluff, California. Agenda items to be covered include: (1) Introductions, (2) Member Status, (3) Public Comment, (4) Status of Project Proposals, (5) Recab of Previous Projects, (6) Chairman's Perspective, (7) General Discussion, (8) Next Agenda.

DATES: The meeting will be held on July 12, 2007 from 9 a.m. and end at approximately 12 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at the Lincoln Street School, Pine Room, 1135 Lincoln Street, Red Bluff, CA. Individuals wishing to speak or propose agenda items must send their names and proposals to Eduardo Olmedo, DFO, 825 N. Humboldt Ave., Willows, CA 95988.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bobbin Gaddini, Committee Coordinator, USDA, Mendocino National Forest, Grindstone Ranger District, P.O. Box 164, Elk Creek, CA 95939. (530) 968–5329; e-mail ggaddini@fs.fed.us.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The meeting is open to the public. Committee discussion is limited to Forest Service staff and Committee members. However, persons who wish to bring matters to the attention of the Committee may file written statements with the Committee staff before or after the meeting. Public input sessions will be provided and individuals who made written requests by July 10, 2007 will have the opportunity to address the committee at those sessions.

Dated: June 12, 2007.

Eduardo Olmedo,

Designated Federal Official. [FR Doc. 07–3015 Filed 6–19–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Lake County Resource Advisory Committee

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: The Lake County Resource Advisory Committee (RAC) will hold a meeting.